FORM PTO-1618A

Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

05-07-2001

Department U.S. of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

4125/01				
TO: The Director of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office: Please re	Y			
TO: The Director of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type				
New	☐ Assignment ☐ License			
Resubmission				
Document ID #	— Seeming regression — Manor regularity			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name Month Day Year			
Corrective Document	April 16 2001			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached			
Name MICRO DENTAL LABORATORIES	Execution Date			
Formerly	Month Day Year			
	April 16 2001			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited	Partnership Corporation Association			
State of Incorporation – CALIFORNIA				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving attached			
Name KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL INC.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) ATTENTION: ROBERT F. POLLIS, JR.				
Address (line 2) ONE CANAL PLAZA				
Address (line 3) City PORTLAND State/Country MA	INE Zip Code 04101			
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited	Partnership			
O Corporation	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of			
State of Incorporation – MICHIGAN	a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: 00000094 1902572 ector of U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 05/04/2001 TDIAZ1

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 500.00 OP

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99	1618B		Oocket No:	103448/132895	
OMB 0651-0027			Page 2		Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	presentative	Name and Addres			Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Corresponde	ent Name and	Address			Area Code and Telephone Number
Name	Marie	M. Nuguid, Senior Leg	al Assistant		(617) 570-1000
Address (line 1)	Goody	vin Procter LLP			
Address (line 2)	Excha	nge Place			
Address (line 3)	53 Sta	te Street			
Address (line 4)	Bostor	, MA 02109-2881			
Page		al number of pages of t y attachments.	he attached coi	nveyance document	24
Trademark A	Application N	umber(s) or Regi	stration Nu	ımber(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached.
Trademark Regis	stration Numbers	SEE ATTACHED SC		Trademark Appl	ication Numbers:
1,902,572	2,290,873	TRADEMARKS (pag 1,904,301	ge 2)	75/780,917	
1,914,066	2,402,447	1,375,182		75/780,912	
2,126,175	1,902,570	1,912,404		76/125,200	
2,084,726	1,920,797	2,386,090		75/893,346	
1,913,102	1,924,542	2,001,506		10,000,010	
2,290,872	2,188,339	_,,			
Number of P	roperties	Enter the total numb	er of propertic	es involved	21
Fee Amount		Fee Amount for Pro	perties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$540.00
Method	of Payment:	Enclosed O	Deposit Ac	count \square	
	Deposit Account	deposit account or if additional	food one he charged	I to the economit	
	(Enter 10. payment by	deposit decount of it additional			# 07-1700
			Authori	ization to charge additi	onal fees: Yes No 🗆
Statement an	d Signature				
	To the best of my	knowledge and belief, the	he foregoing inf	Formation is true and co	orrect and any attached copy is a true copy of
	me original docu	ment. Charges to deposit	account are au	inorized, as indicated f	nerein.
Marie M. Nuguid, Attorney Name		Attorney S	L (17.) Signature	ugma	April 25, 2001 Date Signed

2

LIBC/1143638

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of April 16, 2001, made by Micro Dental Laboratories, a California corporation (the "Grantor"), for the benefit of Key Corporate Capital Inc. (individually, and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and MicroSelect LLC, a California limited liability company ("Micro Select" and together with the Pledgor, the "Borrowers"), as borrowers, Heller Healthcare Finance, Inc., as syndications agent, Antares Capital Corporation, as documentation agent, and Administrative Agent, as administrative agent, collateral agent and lead arranger and the financial institutions which are or herafter become a party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") have entered into a Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2001 (as at any time amended, modified, supplemented, varied or amended and restated, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to make financial accommodations to the Borrowers on the terms and conditions set forth therein. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, to secure the Borrowers' Obligations to the Lenders under the Credit Agreement, the Lenders are requiring that the Grantor execute and deliver this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and grant the security interest contemplated hereby.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants and pledges to the Grantee for its benefit a security interest in the following, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, and whether now or hereafter existing (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each patent identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof and each patent application identified in such Schedule I, and including, without limitation, (i) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and the right to make, use or sell or advertise for sale the same, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any infringements or misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");

- (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, whether registered or unregistered, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule II attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin (the "Trademarks");
- (c) all copyrights, all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from or relating to works covered by such copyrights, all right, title and interest to make and exploit all derivative works based on or adopted from works covered by such copyrights, including, without limitation, the copyrights in each original work of authorship identified in Schedule III attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to exercise any or all of the exclusive rights of a copyright owner with regard to the foregoing, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Copyrights");
- (d) all trade secrets, including, (i) the right to use or license the foregoing, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Trade Secrets");
- (e) all license agreements with any other Person in connection with any of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Trade Secrets, or such other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, service marks, copyrights or works of authorship, or other intellectual property, whether the Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule IV attached hereto and made a part hereof and any right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, now or hereafter owned by the Grantor and now or hereafter covered by any such licenses (the "Licenses" and each a "Licenses"); and

- (f) all proceeds of any of the foregoing Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, including, without limitation, any claims by any Guarantor against third parties for infringement of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses.
- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. This Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of the Borrowers now or hereafter existing under the Credit Agreement, the Revolving Credit Note, the Term Note and all other documents or agreements executed in connection therewith, whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses or otherwise (the "Secured Obligations").
- SECTION 3. Grantor Remains Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) the Grantor shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral to which it is a party to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by the Grantee of any of the rights or remedies hereunder shall not release the Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under any of the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and (c) the Grantee shall have no obligation or liability under any of the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Grantee be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.
- SECTION 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Grantor represents and warrants as follows:
- (a) the Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Intellectual Property Collateral pledged by such Grantor free and clear of any lien, claim, option or right of others, except for the liens and security interests created under this Agreement or permitted under the Credit Agreement. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral or listing the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries or any trade name of the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries as debtor is on file in any recording office (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office), except such as may have been filed in favor of the Grantee relating to this Agreement or as provided under the Other Documents, as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement.
- by the Grantor. Set forth in <u>Schedule II</u> is a complete and accurate list of all patents owned by the Grantor. Set forth in <u>Schedule II</u> is a complete and accurate list of all trademarks, service marks, trade names and trade dress, all trademark and service mark registrations and all trademark and service mark applications owned by the Grantor. Set forth in <u>Schedule III</u> is a complete and accurate list of all registered copyrights and copyrightable works of authorship owned by the Grantor. Set forth in <u>Schedule IV</u> is a complete and accurate list of all Licenses in which the Grantor is (i) a licensor with respect to any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights or (ii) a licensee of any other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, service marks, copyrights or works of authorship. The Grantor has made all necessary filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the patents, patent applications, trademark and service mark registrations, trademark and service mark applications, and Licenses set forth in <u>Schedules I</u>, <u>II</u>,

and <u>IV</u> hereto. With respect to the Trade Secrets, Grantor has taken all steps reasonably necessary to maintain the secrecy of such trade secrets.

- (c) Each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright of the Grantor set forth in Schedule I, II or III hereto is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid, unregisterable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid, registrable and enforceable. Each License of the Grantor identified in Schedule IV is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid and enforceable. The Grantor is not aware of any uses of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral which would be expected to lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) The Grantor has not made any previous assignment, transfer or agreement constituting a present or future assignment, transfer or encumbrance of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantor has not granted any License (other than those listed on Schedule IV hereto), release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any Person with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (e) The Grantor has used proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each patent, registered trademark and service mark and copyright contained in <u>Schedule I</u>, <u>II</u> or III.
- (f) This Agreement creates in favor of the Grantee a valid and perfected first and only priority security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantor, securing the payment of the Secured Obligations except as provided under the Credit Agreement.
- by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body or other Person is required (i) for the grant by the Grantor of the security interest granted hereby, for the pledge by the Grantor of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant hereto, or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Grantor, (ii) for the perfection or maintenance of the pledge and security interest created hereby (including the first and only priority nature of such pledge and security interest), except for the filing of financing and continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code, which financing statements are in proper form and are duly executed, and the filing and recording of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, and in the U.S. Copyright Office against each registered copyright of the Grantor set forth in Schedule I, II or III hereto, or (iii) for the exercise by the Grantee of its rights provided for in this Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- (h) There are no claims by any third party relating to any item of Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (i) No claim has been made and is continuing or threatened that any item of Intellectual Property Collateral is invalid or unenforceable or that the use by the Grantor of any

4

Intellectual Property Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person. To the best of the Grantor's knowledge, there is currently no infringement or unauthorized use of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral, except as disclosed in the Credit Agreement.

(j) The Grantor has taken all reasonably necessary steps to use consistent standards of quality in the manufacture, distribution and sale of all products sold and the provision of all services provided under or in connection with any of the Intellectual Property Collateral and has taken all necessary steps to ensure that all licensed users of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral use such consistent standards of quality.

SECTION 5. Further Assurances.

- (a) The Grantor agrees that from time to time, at the expense of the Grantor, the Grantor shall promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that the Grantee believes may be reasonably necessary or reasonably desirable, or that the Grantee may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any pledge or security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Grantee to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor will, upon the reasonable request of the Grantee, with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral owned by such Grantor, execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or as the Grantee may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the pledge and security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby.
- (b) The Grantor hereby authorizes the Grantee to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relating to all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral without the signature of such Grantor where permitted by law. A photocopy or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof will be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) The Grantor will furnish to the Grantee from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Intellectual Property Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral as the Grantee may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (d) The Grantor agrees that, should it obtain an ownership interest in any patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, other indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright, work of authorship or License, which is not now a part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (i) the provisions of Section 1 will automatically apply thereto, and (ii) any such patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application (together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of same and symbolized by same), copyright, work of authorship or License will automatically become part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. With respect to any copyright or work of authorship

which is not now owned by Grantor, but in which Grantor obtains on ownership interest, or is created by or for the Grantor, Grantor shall immediately register such copyright with the United States Copyright Office, along with such documentation necessary to evidence Grantee's security interest in such copyright. The Grantor further agrees that it shall deliver to the Grantee a written report, in reasonable detail, on a semi-annual basis (starting for this year, on June 30, 2001 and December 31, 2001, and thereafter on June 30 and December 31 of each succeeding year), setting forth each new patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright of License that such Grantor has filed, acquired, created or otherwise obtained in the preceding six month reporting period. The Grantor authorizes the Grantee to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules I, II, III, and IV hereto (and shall cooperate with the Grantee in effecting any such amendment) to include any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright, work of authorship or License which becomes part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

- With respect to each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark (e) registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright or work of authorship set forth in Schedule I, II or III hereto, the Grantor agrees to take all necessary or desirable steps including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each such patent, trademark or service mark registration, and copyright registration, and (ii) pursue each such patent application, trademark or service mark application and copyright application now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, the filing of applications for re-issue, renewal or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings. The Grantor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright, or work of authorship to which it is now or later becomes entitled. Any and all expenses incurred in connection with such activities will be borne by the Grantor. The Grantor shall not discontinue use of or otherwise abandon any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright or trade secret now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (f) The Grantor agrees to notify the Grantee promptly and in writing if it learns (i) that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral has been determined to have become abandoned, dedicated to the public, entered the public domain, or, in the case of a trade secret, has been publicly disclosed so that it would no longer deemed to be a trade secret; (ii) of the institution of any proceeding (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or (iii) of any adverse determination.
- (g) In the event that the Grantor makes a determination in its reasonable business judgment that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral has been infringed or misappropriated by a third party, the Grantor shall promptly notify the Grantee and will take

such actions as the Grantor or the Grantee deems appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, suing for infringement or misappropriation and for an injunction against such infringement or misappropriation. Any expense in connection with such activities will be borne by the Grantor.

- (h) The Grantor shall continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each of its patents, registered trademarks and service marks, and copyrights contained in <u>Schedule I</u>, <u>II</u> or <u>III</u>.
- (i) The Grantor shall take all steps which it or the Grantee deems appropriate under the circumstances to preserve and protect its Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, maintaining the quality of any and all products or services used or provided in connection with any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, consistent with the quality of the products and services as of the date hereof, and taking all steps reasonably necessary to ensure that all licensed users of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral use such consistent standards of quality.
- SECTION 6. <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. The Grantor agrees that it shall not (i) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of (except as provided in Section 5(e)) or grant any option with respect to, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or (ii) create or suffer to exist any lien upon or with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral except for the pledge and security interest created by this Agreement.
- SECTION 7. The Grantee Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. The Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Grantee's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or otherwise, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and upon notice to such Grantor to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Grantee may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:
- (a) to ask for, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral;
- (b) to receive, endorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper, in connection with clause (a) above; and
- (c) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Grantee may deem necessary or desirable to enforce the rights of the Grantee with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- SECTION 8. The Grantee May Perform. If the Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Grantee may itself, upon fifteen (15) days' notice to said Grantor, perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the reasonable expenses of the Grantee incurred in connection therewith shall be borne by said Grantor.
- SECTION 9. The Grantee's Duties. The powers conferred on the Grantee hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall not impose any duty

upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, the Grantee shall have no duty as to any Intellectual Property Collateral, whether or not the Grantee has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against any parties or any other rights pertaining to any Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantee shall exercise reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and shall accord such Intellectual Property Collateral treatment equal to that which the Grantee accords its own property.

SECTION 10. Remedies. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

- (a) The Grantee may exercise in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or in any Other Document or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts at such time (the "Massachusetts Uniform Commercial Code") (whether or not the Massachusetts Uniform Commercial Code applies to the affected Intellectual Property Collateral) and also may (i) require the Grantor to, and the Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Grantee forthwith, assemble all or part of the documents and things embodying any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral as directed by the Grantee and make them available to the Grantee at a place and time to be designated by the Grantee; (ii) without notice except as specified below and as required by law, sell the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Grantee's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Grantee may deem commercially reasonable; and (iii) occupy any premises owned or leased by the Grantor where documents and things embodying the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof are assembled or located for a reasonable period in order to effectuate its rights and remedies hereunder or under law, without obligation to the Grantor in respect of such occupation. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any of the Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition will be included, and the Grantor will supply to the Grantee or its designee the Grantor's know-how and expertise, and documents and things embodying the same, relating to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of products or the provision of services relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition and, including, but not limited to, the Grantor's customer lists and other records and documents relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral and to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of such products and services. The Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten (10) days' notice to the Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made will constitute reasonable notification. The Grantee shall not be obligated to make any sale of Intellectual Property Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Grantee may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice except as required by law, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.
- (b) All cash proceeds received by the Grantee in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral

may, in the discretion of the Grantee, be held by the Grantee as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Grantee pursuant to Section 11(b)), in whole or in part, by the Grantee, for its benefit against all or any part of the Secured Obligations in such order as the Credit Agreement may require and otherwise as the Grantee may elect. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by the Grantee and remaining after payment in full of all of the Secured Obligations shall be paid over to the Grantor or to whomever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus.

- (c) The Grantee may exercise any and all rights and remedies of the Grantor in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) All payments received by the Grantor in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Grantee, shall be segregated from other funds of the Grantor and shall be forthwith paid over to the Grantee in the same form as so received (with any necessary or desirable endorsement or assignment).

SECTION 11. Indemnity and Expenses.

- (a) The Grantor hereby agrees to indemnify the Grantee from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities arising out of or resulting from this Agreement (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities resulting from the Grantee's gross negligence or willful misconduct as determined by a final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (b) The Grantor will, upon demand, pay to the Grantee the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts and Grantee, that the Grantee may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use, or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Grantee hereunder or (iv) the failure by the Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.
- SECTION 12. <u>Security Interest Absolute</u>. The obligations of the Grantor under this Agreement are independent of the Obligations, and a separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against the Grantor to enforce this Agreement, irrespective of whether any action is brought against the Grantor to enforce the Credit Agreement. All rights of the Grantee and the pledge and security interest created hereunder, and all obligations of the Grantor hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of:
- (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of any Other Document or any other agreement, instrument or document relating thereto;
- (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations or any other amendment, restatement or other modification or waiver of or any consent to any departure from any Other Document, including, without limitation, any increase in the Obligations resulting from the extension of additional credit to the Grantor or any Guarantor or any of their Subsidiaries or otherwise;

- (c) any taking, exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any taking, release or amendment, restatement, other modification or waiver of or consent to any departure from any guaranty, for all or any of the Obligations;
- (d) any manner of application of collateral, or proceeds thereof, to all or any of the Obligations, or any manner of sale or other disposition of any collateral for all or any of the Obligations or any other assets of the Grantor, any Guarantor or any of their Subsidiaries;
- (e) any change, restructuring or termination of the corporate structure or existence of the Grantor or any Guarantor or any of their Subsidiaries; or
- (f) any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Grantor or a third party grantor of a security interest.

SECTION 13. Amendments, Waivers, Supplements, Etc.

- (a) No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Grantee and the Grantor, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- (b) No failure on the part of the Grantee to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right.
- (c) Upon the execution and delivery by any Person of an intellectual property security agreement supplement, in each case in substantially the form of Exhibit A hereto (each an "Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement"), (i) such Person shall be referred to as an "Additional Grantor" and shall be and become a Grantor, and each reference in this Agreement to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Grantor and each reference in any Other Document to a "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Grantor, and (ii) the annexes attached to each Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement shall be incorporated into and become a part of and supplement Schedules I, II, III and IV, as appropriate, hereto and the Grantee may attach such annexes as supplements to such Schedules, and each reference to such Schedules shall mean and be a reference to such Schedules, as so supplemented.
- SECTION 14. Addresses for Notices. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telegraphic, telecopy or telex communication) and mailed, telegraphed, telecopied, telexed or delivered, if to the Grantor, addressed to it at the address set forth below; if to any Additional Grantor, addressed to it at the address set forth below its name on the signature page to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement executed and delivered by such Additional Grantor; if to the Grantee, addressed to it at its address set forth below; or, as to each other party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the Grantor and the Grantee.

To the Grantor: Micro Dental Laboratories

5601 Arnold Road Dublin, CA 94568 Attention: President

Telefax Number: (800)229-0936

With copies to: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP

Exchange Place Boston, MA 02109

Attention: Stephen M.L. Cohen, Esq. Telefax Number: (617) 240-4000

To the Grantee: Key Corporate Capital Inc.

One Canal Plaza Portland, ME 04101

Attention: Robert F. Pollis, Jr. Telefax Number: (207) 874-7166

With copies to: Goodwin Procter LLP

Exchange Place Boston, MA 02109

Attention: Steven M. Ellis, P.C. Telefax Number: (617) 523-1231

All such notices and communications shall, when mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, telegraphed, telecopied or telexed, be effective three (3) days after mailing, upon delivery to the telegraph company, upon transmission by telecopier or upon confirmation by telex answerback, respectively, addressed as aforesaid. Any party hereto may change the Person, address or telecopier number to whom or which notices are to be given hereunder, by notice duly given hereunder; <u>provided</u>, however, that any such notice shall be deemed to have been given hereunder only when actually received by the party to which it is addressed.

SECTION 15. <u>Continuing Security Interest, Assignments</u>. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall remain in full force and effect until the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all of the Secured Obligations and be binding upon the Grantor, its successors and assigns.

SECTION 16. Release and Termination. Upon any sale, lease, transfer or other disposition of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Other Documents, the Grantee will, at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such item of Intellectual Property Collateral from the security interest granted hereby; provided, however, that (i) at the time of such request and such release, no Default shall have occurred and be continuing or result therefrom; (ii) the Grantor shall have delivered to the Grantee, at least fifteen (15) Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release describing the item of Intellectual Property Collateral and the terms of the sale, lease, transfer or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a form of release for execution by the Grantee and a certification by the

Grantor to the effect that the transaction is in compliance with the Documents and as to such other matters as the Grantee may request; and (iii) the proceeds of any such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition required to be applied in accordance with the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 17. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by telecopier shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 18. Governing Law; Terms. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (without giving effect to its conflicts of law principles), except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the security interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in Article 9 of the Massachusetts Uniform Commercial Code are used herein as therein defined.

[The remainder of this page has been left blank intentionally.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer, thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

MICRO DENTAL LABORATORIES

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL INC., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

Name: Guy J. Simmons

Title: Sr. Vice President

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS)			
) ss.		
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)		

On this 16 day of April, 2001, before me personally came Guy J. Simmons, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Sr. Vice President of KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

Barbara Biele Notary Public

My Commission Expires December 22, 2006

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer, thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

MICRO DENTAL LABORATORIES

Name: Hydras A. H. T.

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

KEY CORPORATE CAPITAL INC., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

By:			
	Name:		
	Title:		

STATE OF (alifornia) ss.

On this 12 day of April, 2001, before me personally came Andres Hes, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Pesident of MICRO DENTAL LABORATORIES, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Ramona J. Alvarado
Comm. #1153993
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
City & County of San Francisco C
Comm Exp. Aug. 31 2001

Notary Public

to

Intellectual Property Security Agreement

FORM OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

Key Corporate Capital Inc., as the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below Attention: Robert F. Pollis, Jr.

Re: Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2001 made by Micro Dental Laboratories, a California corporation (the "Grantor"), for the benefit of Key Corporate Capital Inc., as Administrative Agent (the "Grantee")

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to the above-captioned Intellectual Property Security Agreement (such Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as in effect on the date hereof and as it may hereafter be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") made by the Grantor to the Grantee. The terms defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (or in the Credit Agreement referred to therein (the "Credit Agreement")) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as therein defined.

The undersigned hereby agrees, as the date first above written, to become a Grantor under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement as if it were an original party thereto and agrees that each reference in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby pledges to the Grantee, and hereby grants to the Grantee, for its benefit, a security for the Secured Obligations a lien on and security interest in, all of the right, title and interest of the undersigned, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to Intellectual Property Collateral owned by the undersigned, including, but not limited to, the property listed on Annex I, II, III and IV hereto. Schedules I, II, III and IV to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement are hereby supplemented by Annexes I, II, III and IV hereto, respectively. The undersigned hereby certifies on behalf of such Grantor that such Annexes have been prepared by the undersigned in substantially the form of Schedules I, II, III and IV to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and are true, accurate and complete in all material respects as of the date hereof.

The undersigned on behalf of such Grantor hereby makes each representation and warranty set forth in Section 4 of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as supplemented

by the attached Annexes) to the same extent as each other Grantor and hereby agrees to be bound as a Grantor by all of the terms and provisions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement to the same extent as each other Grantor.

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

_	F ADDITIONAL CTUAL PROPER R]	TY
Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		
Address:		

Schedule I: Patents

1. MicroFiber Post:

Patent Registration No. 5,964,592
Patents originally held in the names of Inventors: Andras A. Hites, George Hites and Dr. Chris Pescatore. George Hites and Andras A. Hites assigned their individual interests as the holders and inventors of the device to Grantor. Dr. Pescatore receives royalties from Grantor based its sales derived from the product under a letter agreement dated January 17, 2000.

2. Paris ™ Impression Material Dispensing Device: - Patent Pending
Preliminary Patent Application No.:60/132,517 was converted to Permanent Patent
Application on 5/4/2000 with Relation-back Priority Date to 5/4/99 Filing of
Preliminary Patent Application; International Application No. PCT/US00/12144

3241333

Schedule II: Trademarks

Trademarks:

Registered or Pending:		Registration No. (if Registered); or Serial No (if Pending)		
1.	Drawing (Stylized Tooth)	1,902,572		
2.	Bravo	1,914,066		
3.	Dentena	2,126,175		
4.	Managed Care Crown	2,084,726		
5.	Microdent	1,913,102		
6.	MicroDental	2,290,872		
7.	MicroDental Laboratories	2,290,873		
8.	Micro Fiberpost	2,402,447		
9.	Microkur	1,902,570		
10.	MicroLFC	1,920,797		
11.	MicroLFC Gold	1,924,542		
12.	MicroSelect	2,188,339		
13.	Micro Porcelain Dental	1,904,301		
14.	Micro Porcelain	1,375,182		
15.	Pro-Cil	1,912,404		
16.	ProGold	2,386,090		
17.	Uni-Temp	2,001,506		
18.	Intelident	75/780917	(Pending)	
19.	Paris	75/780,912	(Pending)	
20.	Restorative Review	76/125200	(Pending)	
21.	Teeth - The Ultimate Accessory	75/893346	(Pending)	

3241333

Schedule III: Copyrights

1. Grantor's Marketing Department has been advised to customarily and routinely utilize a © in conjunction with much of the creative work that is produced in-house. Also, work that has been produced by outside agencies/consultants and which later became the property of Grantor due to the purchasing terms has often been accompanied by a © designating Grantor's desire to copyright such material. No copyrights have been registered with any governmental agency by Grantor or MicroSelect LLC.

Schedule IV: License Agreements

Grantor:

- 1. Accu-Dent Gold Star Distributor Agreement by and between Accu-Dent Research & Development Company, Inc. and the Grantor, dated June 2, 2000.
- 2. Distributorship Agreement by and between Engelhard West, Inc. and the Grantor, dated April 15, 1998, as assigned to Technic, Inc. without the Grantor's consent.
- 3. Royalty and Defined Services Agreement by and between PDI, Inc., Zahn Dental Company, Inc., MiroSelect LLC, and the Grantor, dated March 1, 2001.
- 4. Royalty Agreement for Micro Fiberpost ® Sales by and between Dr. Christopher Pescatore and the Grantor, dated January 17, 2000.
- 5. Research and Development Agreement with Option for Exclusive Worldwide License by and between Dental Technologies, Inc. and the Grantor, dated April 3, 1999.
- 6. Trademark License Agreement by and between Henry Schein, Inc. and the Grantor, dated November 16, 2000. (Agreement related to the trademark Softline ® giving Henry Schein, Inc. the right to utilize the mark which is registered by the Grantor.)

RECORDED: 04/25/2001